

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 23-0537

Fayette County District Court No. LAVC055970

MARK VAGTS, JOAN VAGTS, ANDREW VAGTS, AND VAGTS DAIRY,
LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

NORTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR FAYETTE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID NELMARK

**FINAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
NORTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY**

Bret A. Dublinske
Brant M. Leonard
Sarah A. Arbaje
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
bleonard@fredlaw.com
sarbaje@fredlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Northern Natural Gas Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....9

 I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs Could Maintain a “Stand-Alone” Claim of Nuisance and Were Not Required to Demonstrate Negligence on the Part of Northern.9

 II. The District Court Erred in Denying Northern’s Motion for Remittitur in this Case.12

ROUTING STATEMENT13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....13

STATEMENT OF FACTS15

ARGUMENT.....21

 I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs Could Maintain a “Stand-Alone” Claim of Nuisance and Were Not Required to Demonstrate Negligence on the Part of Northern.27

 A. *Martins* Should not Apply to this Case Because Operating a Cathodic Protection System is Not Inherently Dangerous as Required to Support a Standalone Nuisance Claim.31

 B. The *Martins* Majority Opinion Should be Overturned in Favor of Adopting the Principles of the Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 822.....36

 C. The Court Should hold that On Remand, PHMSA’s Federal Safety Regulations Provide an Appropriate and Uniform Standard of Care for Stray Voltage Cases Predicated on Cathodic Protection.45

 II. The District Court Erred in Denying Northern’s Motion for Remittitur in this Case.48

CONCLUSION	51
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COST	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Lang</i> , 553 So. 2d 89 (Ala. 1989).....	40
<i>Adkins v. Thomas Solvent Co.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 715 (Mich. 1992).....	40
<i>Bates v. Quality Ready-Mix Co.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1967).....	47, 49
<i>Blackman v. Iowa Union Electric Co.</i> , 14 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 1944)	31, 32, 38
<i>Bowman v. Humphrey</i> , 109 N.W. 714 (Iowa 1906)	35
<i>Brown v. City of Craig</i> , 168 S.W.2d 1080 (Mo. 1943).....	32, 33
<i>Carvalho v. Wolfe</i> , 140 P.3d 1161 (Or. Ct. App. 2006)	40
<i>Ching v. Dung</i> , 446 P.3d 1016 (Haw. Ct. App. 2019).....	40
<i>Comet Delta, Inc. v. Pate Stevedore Co.</i> , 521 So. 2d 857 (Miss. 1988).....	40
<i>Copart Industries, Inc. v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 564 (1977).....	40
<i>Crest Chevrolet-Oldsmobile-Cadillac, Inc. v. Willemsen.</i> , 384 N.W.2d 692 (Wis. 1986).....	40
<i>Crosstex N. Tex. Pipeline, L.P. v. Gardiner</i> , 505 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2016).....	40
<i>Culwell v. Abbott Constr. Co.</i> , 506 P.2d 1191 (Kan. 1973)	40

<i>Dalarna Farms v. Access Energy Coop.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2010).....	30, 41
<i>First Springfield Bank & Trust v. Galman</i> , 702 N.E.2d 1002 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998) (rev'd on other grounds)	40
<i>First Springfield Bank & Trust v. Galman</i> , 720 N.E.2d 1068 (Ill. 1999)	40
<i>Guzman v. Des Moines Hotel Partners, Ltd. P'ship.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1992)	34
<i>Hall v. Phillips</i> , 436 N.W. 2d 139 (Neb. 1989).....	40
<i>Hall v. Town of Keota</i> , 79 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1956)	32, 33, 34, 37
<i>Hendricks v. Stalnaker</i> , 380 S.E.2d 198 (W. Va.1989).....	40
<i>Hoffmann v. Clark</i> , 975 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2022).....	47
<i>Iverson v. Vint</i> , 54 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 1954)	35
<i>Jerryco v. Union Stattino Plaza Assocs.</i> , 625 A.2d 907 (Me. 1983).....	40
<i>Kinley Corp. v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 999 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1993).....	26, 46
<i>Kuper v. Lincoln-Union Elec. Co.</i> , 557 N.W.2d 748 (S.D. 1996)	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Kuta v. Newberg</i> , 600 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1999).....	46, 48, 49
<i>Larson v. Williams Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 534 N.W.2d 1 (N.D.1995).....	23

<i>Lussier v. San Lorenzo Valley Water Dist.</i> , 206 Cal. App. 3d 92 (1988).....	40
<i>Martin v. Artis</i> , 290 P.3d 687 (Mont. 2012)	40
<i>Martins v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	26, 46
<i>Morgan v. Quailbrook Condominium Co.</i> , 704 P2d 573 (Utah 1985).....	40
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 903 N.E.2d 1284 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....	40
<i>Parks Hiway Enters. v. Cem Leasing</i> , 995 P.2d 657 (Alaska 2000).....	40
<i>Pearson v. Kansas City</i> , 55 S.W.2d 485 (Mo. 1932).....	33
<i>Pendergrast v. Aiken</i> , 236 S.E.2d 787 (N. C. 1977).....	40
<i>Perkins v. Madison Co. Livestock Fair Ass’n</i> , 613 N.W.2d 264 (Iowa 2000).....	35
<i>Pestey v. Cushman</i> , 788 A.2d 496 (Conn. 2002).....	40
<i>Phillips Ranch, Inc. v. Banta</i> , 543 P.2d 1035 (Or. 1975).....	40
<i>Pietz v. City of Oskaloosa</i> , 92 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1958)	33
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001).....	40

<i>Robie v. Lillis</i> , 299 A.2d 155 (N. H. 1972)	40
<i>Ross v. Lowitz</i> , 120 A.2d 178 (N.J. 2015).....	40
<i>Schlader v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 591 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherk v. Indiana Waste Sys., Inc.</i> , 495 N.E.2d 815 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986)	40
<i>Sparks v. City of Pella</i> , 137 N.W.2d 909 (Iowa 1965).....	34
<i>Waschak v. Moffat</i> , 109 A.2d 310 (Pa. 1954)	40
<i>Weinhold, v. Wolff</i> , 555 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 1996).....	28, 48
<i>Yeager & Sullivan, Inc. v. O'Neill</i> , 324 N.E.2d 846 (Ind. Ct. App. 1975)	40
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 108(b) (2022).....	45
49 U.S.C. § 60102(a)(2).....	25
49 U.S.C. § 60102 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 25
49 U.S.C. § 60122.....	25, 45
Iowa Code § 657.1 (2023).....	27
Iowa Code § 657.1(2) (2023)	30, 41
Other Authorities	
49 C.F.R. § 1.96.....	25, 44
49 C.F.R. § 190.233.....	26, 45

49 C.F.R. § 192.1 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 15
49 C.F.R. § 192.455 (a)(2).....	15, 25, 45
49 C.F.R. § 192.463.....	24
20 FERC ¶ 62,410, 1982 WL 40871 (Sept. 1, 1982).....	15, 28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 822 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
Peter G. Yelkovic, <i>Homogenizing the Law of Stray Voltage: An Electrifying Attempt to Corral the Controversy</i> , 28 Val. U.L. Rev. 1111 (Spring 1994).....	36, 37
